


















































































































































OR THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS.

Section 12. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. HOLDINGS, EACH

BORROWER, ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND EACH LENDER HEREBY WAIVES

ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING TO

ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY RIGHTS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, ANY OTHER

LOAN DOCUMENT AND ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR

AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR WHICH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED IN

CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THEREWITH OR ARISING FROM ANY LENDING

RELATIONSHIP EXISTING IN CONNECTION WITH ANY OF THE FOREGOING,

AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE TRIED

BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY.

[signature pages follow]

-5-



IN WITNESS WBEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be

duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP, LLC

By:  LAI*

Name: 49/W I P Pow YeA

Title: c-e c.) k

INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP ULC

By:  t -4411"

Name: PA-Ulp a J lc

Title: CEO i aiev,-/-r

INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP HOLDING
COMPANY, LLC

By:
Name: DiNv P tb

Title: CC: 0 re-E,P1



BANK OF MONTREAL,
as L/C Issuer, Swing Line Lender, Administrative

Agent and a Lender

By:
Name:
Title:

Jack, Kane
Man g Director



Audax Senior Loan Fund SPV, LLC,
as a Lender

Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

First Amendment to Forbearance Agreement_ 12158495) J2)



Audax Senior Debt (WCTPT) SPV, LLC,
as a Lender

By: 
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

First Amendment to Forbearance Agreement_(12158495) J2)



Audax Credit Opportunities (SBA), LLC,
as a Lender

By:
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigie
Authorized Signatory

First Amendment to Forbearance Agreement_ 12158495) J2)



Audax Credit BDC Inc.,
as a Lender

By: 
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

First Amendment to Forbearance Agreement_(12158495) J2)



Audax Senior Loan Insurance Fund SPV, LLC,
as a Lender

By: 
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

First Amendment to Forbearance Agreement_(12158495) J2)



MARANON SENIOR CREDIT FUND II-A LP.,

as a Lender

By:
Gregory M. La g

Titre: Managing Director

MARANON SENIOR CREDIT FUND II-B SPV,
LLC,
as a Lender

By: /
Mme: Gregory M. Lo
Title: Managing Director

MARANON SENIOR CREDIT IV, LLC
as a Lender

By; 
an)e:- Gregory M. 1,9, g

Title: Managing Director





THIS IS EXHIBIT "J" TO THE AFFIDAVIT

OF JACK KANE SWORN BEFORE ME

ON THIS 20TH DAY OF JULY, 2018

A Notary Public in and for the State of In

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
VERONICA OLMOS

Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 3/2/2020



THIRD AMENDMENT TO FORBEARANCE AGREEMENT AND THIRD
AMENDMENT

THIRD AMENDMENT TO FORBEARANCE AGREEMENT AND THIRD

AMENDMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of June 15, 2018 among INGENIOUS

PACKAGING GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, formerly known as Tapp

Label Company, LLC (the "U.S. Borrower"), INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP ULC, a

British Columbia ULC, formerly known as Tapp Label ULC (the "Canadian Borrower", and

together with U.S. Borrower, the "Borrowers"), INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP

HOLDING COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, formerly known as Tapp

Label Holding Company, LLC ("Holdings"), the Lenders (as defined below) party hereto and

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), each of which

is a party to the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Holdings, the Borrowers, the financial institutions from time to time

party thereto as lenders (the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent are parties to that certain

Credit Agreement dated as of July 6, 2015 (as amended by (i) the First Amendment and Waiver

to Credit Agreement dated as of October 20, 2016 (the "First Amendment"), (ii) the Forbearance

Agreement and Second Amendment dated as of September 15, 2017 (as amended by the

Amendment to Forbearance Agreement and Second Amendment dated as of November 10, 2017

and the Amendment No. 2 to Forbearance Agreement and Second Amendment dated as of

December 22, 2017, the "Second Amendment") and (iii) the Forbearance Agreement and Third

Amendment dated as of March 12, 2018 (as amended by the First Amendment to Forbearance

Agreement and Third Amendment dated as of May 15, 2018 and Second Amendment to

Forbearance Agreement and Third Amendment dated as of May 31, 2018 and as further

amended hereby, the "Third Amendment"), the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment (as amended) required Holdings and the

Borrowers, among other things, to have (i) executed definitive documentation for a sale or

refinancing in an amount sufficient to satisfy the Obligations in full ("Definitive

Documentation") on or before June 15, 2018 and (ii) satisfied the Obligations in full on before

June 15, 2018.

WHEREAS, Holdings and the Borrowers have informed the Administrative

Agent that they will not have executed the Definitive Documentation or satisfied the Obligations

in full on or before June 15, 2018 but that progress towards consummation of same continues.

WHEREAS, Holdings and the Borrowers have requested that the Administrative

Agent and each Lender amend the Third Amendment to grant them until (i) June 20, 2018 to

execute Definitive Documentation and (ii) June 27, 2018 to satisfy the Obligations in full.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders are willing to make such

amendment to the Third Amendment, but only on the terms and subject to the conditions set

forth herein.

WHEREAS, these recitals shall be construed as part of this Agreement.



NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby

agree as follows:

Section 1. Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement,

terms defined in the Credit Agreement are used herein as defined therein.

Section 2. Reserved.

Section 3. Amendment to Third Amendment. From and after the Effective

Date, the Third Amendment shall be amended by:

3.01. deleting the date "June 15, 2018" in Section 6(iv) thereof and replacing it with "June 20,

2018"; and

3.02. deleting the date "June 15, 2018" in Section 6(v) thereof and replacing it with "June 27,

2018".

Section 4. Representations and Warranties of the Borrowers and Holdings.

The Borrowers and Holdings represent and warrant to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders

that as of the Effective Date:

4.01. Other than with respect to the existence of the Specified Events of Default

(defined in the Third Amendment), each of the representations and warranties set forth in Article

V of the Credit Agreement and in the other Loan Documents are true and correct in all material

respects (or in all respects for such representations and warranties that are by their terms already

qualified as to materiality) as of the date hereof, except to the extent that such representations

and warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they shall be true and correct in

all material respects (or in all respects for such representations and warranties that are by their

terms already qualified as to materiality) as of such earlier date; and

4.02. both immediately before and after giving effect to this Agreement and the

transactions contemplated hereby, no Default or Event of Default (other than the Specified

Defaults) shall have occurred and be continuing, or would result therefrom.

Section 5. Conditions Precedent. The amendment set forth in Section 3

above shall become effective as of the date (the "Effective Date"), upon which each of the

following conditions precedent shall be satisfied or waived:

5.01. Execution. The Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of

this Agreement executed by Holdings, the Borrowers and the Required Lenders.

5.02. Fifth Amendment to Credit Agreement. The Administrative Agent shall

have received counterparts to the Fifth Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of the

Effective Date executed by Holdings, the Borrowers and each Lender (other than the Second

Amendment Term Lender).

-2-



5.03. Amendment to Forbearance Agreement with Respect to Subordinated
Note Purchase Agreement. The Administrative Agent shall have received a certified executed
copy of the Second Amendment to Forbearance Agreement and Fourth Amendment to the
Subordinated Note Purchase Agreement dated as of the Effective Date, in form and substance
satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, which shall allow for Borrower and Holdings to have
until at least June 20, 2018 to execute Definitive Documentation.

Section 6. Reserved.

Section 7. Reference to and Effect Upon the Third Amendment.

(a) Except as specifically amended or modified herein, the Credit
Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall remain unchanged and in full force and
effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed. Except as expressly set forth herein, this
Agreement shall not be deemed (a) to be a waiver of, or consent to, a modification or
amendment of, any other term or condition of the Credit Agreement or any other Loan
Document, (b) to prejudice any other right or rights which the Administrative Agent or
the Lenders may now have or may have in the future under or in connection with the
Credit Agreement or the other Loan Documents or any of the instruments or agreements
referred to therein, as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise
modified from time to time, (c) to be a commitment or any other undertaking or
expression of any willingness to engage in any further discussion with Holdings, the
Borrowers or any other Person with respect to any waiver, amendment, modification or
any other change to the Credit Agreement or the Loan Documents or any rights or
remedies arising in favor of the Lenders or the Administrative Agent, or any of them,
under or with respect to any such documents or (d) to be a waiver of, or consent to or a
modification or amendment of, any other term or condition of any other agreement by
and among Holdings and the Borrower, on the one hand, and the Administrative Agent or
any other Lender, on the other hand.

(b) The execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Agreement shall
not operate as a waiver of any right, power or remedy of the Administrative Agent or any
Lender under the Credit Agreement or any Loan Document, nor constitute a waiver of
any provision of the Credit Agreement or any Loan Document, except as specifically set
forth herein.

Section 8. Reaffirmation. Each of Holdings and each Borrower hereby
reaffirms its obligations under each Security Instrument to which it is a party.

Section 9. Miscellaneous. Except as herein provided, the Credit Agreement
shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. This Agreement is a Loan Document for all
purposes of the Credit Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, and by different parties hereto on separate counterpart signature pages, and all such
counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery
of a counterpart signature page by facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission of an Adobe
portable document format file (also known as a "PDF' file) shall be effective as delivery of a
manually executed counterpart signature page. Section headings used in this Agreement are for

-3-



reference only and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.

Section 10. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT, AND THE

RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF THE PARTIES HERETO, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND

CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

Section 11. RELEASE. HOLDINGS AND EACH BORROWER HEREBY

ACKNOWLEDGES THAT AS OF THE DATE HEREOF IT HAS NO DEFENSE,

COUNTERCLAIM, OFFSET, CROSS-COMPLAINT, CLAIM OR DEMAND OF ANY KIND

OR NATURE WHATSOEVER THAT CAN BE ASSERTED TO REDUCE OR ELIMINATE

ALL OR ANY PART OF ITS LIABILITY TO REPAY THE OBLIGATIONS OR TO SEEK

AFFIRMATIVE RELIEF OR DAMAGES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE FROM ANY

LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS

CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT), OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE

AFFILIATES AND PARTICIPANTS, OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE DIRECTORS,

OFFICERS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES OR ATTORNEYS. EACH LOAN PARTY HEREBY

VOLUNTARILY AND KNOWINGLY RELEASES AND FOREVER DISCHARGES EACH

LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS

CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT), EACH OF THEIR RESPECTIVE

AFFILIATES AND PARTICIPANTS, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE PREDECESSORS,

AGENTS, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FROM

ALL POSSIBLE CLAIMS, DEMANDS, ACTIONS, CAUSES OF ACTION, DAMAGES,

COSTS, EXPENSES, AND LIABILITIES WHATSOEVER, KNOWN OR UNKNOWN,

ANTICIPATED OR UNANTICIPATED, SUSPECTED OR UNSUSPECTED, FIXED,

CONTINGENT, OR CONDITIONAL, AT LAW OR IN EQUITY, ORIGINATING IN

WHOLE OR IN PART ON OR BEFORE THE DATE THIS AGREEMENT IS EXECUTED,

WHICH ANY LOAN PARTY MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE AGAINST ANY SUCH

LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS

CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT), ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES

AND ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE PREDECESSORS, AGENTS, OFFICERS,

DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, IF ANY, AND

IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER ANY SUCH CLAIMS ARISE OUT OF CONTRACT, TORT,

VIOLATION OF LAW OR REGULATIONS, OR OTHERWISE, AND WHETHER ARISING

FROM THE EXERCISE OF ANY RIGHTS AND REMEDIES UNDER THE CREDIT

AGREEMENT OR OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS, OR THE NEGOTIATION FOR AND

EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT (A

"RELEASED CLAIM"). HOLDINGS AND EACH BORROWER HEREBY COVENANTS

AND AGREES NEVER TO INSTITUTE ANY ACTION OR SUIT AT LAW OR IN EQUITY,

NOR INSTITUTE, PROSECUTE, OR IN ANY WAY AID IN THE INSTITUTION OR

PROSECUTION OF ANY RELEASED CLAIM, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION,

ANY CLAIM, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION, RIGHTS TO RECOVER DEBTS OR

DEMANDS OF ANY NATURE AGAINST ANY LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A

LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE

AGENT), ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES AND PARTICIPANTS, OR ANY OF

THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS, AGENTS, ATTORNEYS, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS,

EMPLOYEES, AND PERSONAL AND LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES ARISING ON OR

BEFORE THE DATE HEREOF OUT OF OR RELATED TO ANY LENDER'S, THE

-4-



ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT'S, ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES' AND ANY

OF THEIR RESPECTIVE PREDECESSORS', AGENTS', OFFICERS', DIRECTORS',

EMPLOYEES', SUCCESSORS' AND ASSIGNS' ACTIONS, OMISSIONS, STATEMENTS,

REQUESTS OR DEMANDS IN ADMINISTERING, ENFORCING, MONITORING,

COLLECTING OR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE LOAN

PARTIES, WHICH OBLIGATIONS WERE EVIDENCED BY THE CREDIT AGREEMENT

OR THE OTHER. LOAN DOCUMENTS.

Section 12. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. HOLDINGS, EACH

BORROWER, ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND EACH LENDER HEREBY WAIVES

ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING TO

ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY RIGHTS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, ANY OTHER

LOAN DOCUMENT AND ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR

AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR WHICH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED IN

CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THEREWITH OR ARISING FROM ANY LENDING

RELATIONSHIP EXISTING IN CONNECTION WITH ANY OF THE FOREGOING,

AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE TRIED

BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY.

[signature pages follow]

-5-



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be

duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP, LLC

By: 
Name:
Title:

INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP ULC

By:
Name: IP (1\./ _Di -1̂)—/C
Title: C O -P -c;_Cr e7Ar1

INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP HOLDING
COMPANY, LLC

By:
Name:
Title:

) ‘,_/-7/. .

C. CCJ z<F,



BANK OF MONTREAL,
as L/C Issuer, Swing Line Lender, Administrative
Agent and a Lender

By:
Name:
Title:

Jack J.
Managi irector



Audax Senior Loan Fund SPV, LLC,
as a Lender

By: 
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

Third Amendment to Forbearance Agreement



Audax Senior Debt (WCTPT) SPV, LLC,
as a Lender

By: 
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

Third Amendment to Forbearance Agreement



Audax Credit Opportunities (SBA), LLC,
as a Lender

By: 
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

Third Amendment to Forbearance Agreement



Audax Credit BDC Inc.,
as a Lender

By:
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

Third Amendment to Forbearance Agreement



Audax Senior Loan Insurance Fund SPV, LLC,
as a Lender

By:
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

Third Amendment to Forbearance Agreement



MARANON SENIOR CREDIT FUND II-A L,P.,
as a Lender

By: 
aiw-: Gregory M. Lai

Title: Managing Director

MARANON SENIOR CREDIT FUND II-B SPV,
LLC,
as a Lender

By:
at  •,Gregory M. Lon

Titre: Managing Director

MARANON SENIOR CREDIT IV, LLC
as a Lender

By:
Name: Gregory M. Long
Title: Managing Director



Tab K



THIS IS EXHIBIT "K" TO THE AFFIDAVIT

OF JACK KANE SWORN BEFORE ME

ON THIS 20TH DAY OF JULY, 2018

A Notary Public in and for the State of Illinois

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
VERONICA OLMOS

Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 3/2/2020



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO FORBEARANCE AGREEMENT AND THIRD
AMENDMENT

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO FORBEARANCE AGREEMENT AND THIRD

AMENDMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of June 20, 2018 among INGENIOUS

PACKAGING GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, formerly known as Tapp

Label Company, LLC (the "U.S. Borrower"), INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP ULC, a

British Columbia ULC, formerly known as Tapp Label ULC (the "Canadian Borrower", and

together with U.S. Borrower, the "Borrowers"), INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP

HOLDING COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, formerly known as Tapp

Label Holding Company, LLC ("Holdings"), the Lenders (as defined below) party hereto and

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), each of which

is a party to the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Holdings, the Borrowers, the financial institutions from time to time

party thereto as lenders (the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent are parties to that certain

Credit Agreement dated as of July 6, 2015 (as amended by (i) the First Amendment and Waiver

to Credit Agreement dated as of October 20, 2016 (the "First Amendment"), (ii) the Forbearance

Agreement and Second Amendment dated as of September 15, 2017 (as amended by the

Amendment to Forbearance Agreement and Second Amendment dated as of November 10, 2017

and the Amendment No. 2 to Forbearance Agreement and Second Amendment dated as of

December 22, 2017, the "Second Amendment"), (iii) the Forbearance Agreement and Third

Amendment dated as of March 12, 2018 (as amended by the First Amendment to Forbearance

Agreement and Third Amendment dated as of May 15, 2018, the Second Amendment to

Forbearance Agreement and Third Amendment dated as of May 31, 2018, the Third Amendment

to Forbearance Agreement and Third Amendment dated as of June 15, 2018 and as further

amended hereby, the "Third Amendment"), (iv) the Fourth Amendment dated as of May 31,

2018, (v) the Fifth Amendment dated as of June 15, 2018 and (vi) the Sixth Amendment dated as

of the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment (as amended) required Holdings and the

Borrowers, among other things, to have (i) executed definitive documentation for a sale or

refinancing in an amount sufficient to satisfy the Obligations in full ("Definitive

Documentation") on or before June 20, 2018 and (ii) satisfied the Obligations in full on before

June 27, 2018.

WHEREAS, Holdings and the Borrowers have infotined the Administrative

Agent that they will not have executed the Definitive Documentation on or before June 20, 2018

or satisfied the Obligations in full on or before June 27, 2018 but that progress towards

consummation of same continues.

WHEREAS, Holdings and the Borrowers have requested that the Administrative

Agent and each Lender amend the Third Amendment to grant them until (i) June 25, 2018 to

execute Definitive Documentation and (ii) June 29, 2018 to satisfy the Obligations in full.



WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders are willing to make such

amendment to the Third Amendment, but only on the terms and subject to the conditions set

forth herein.

WHEREAS, these recitals shall be construed as part of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby

agree as follows:

Section 1. Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement,

terms defined in the Credit Agreement are used herein as defined therein.

Section 2. Reserved.

Section 3. Amendment to Third Amendment. From and after the Effective

Date, the Third Amendment shall be amended by:

3.01. deleting the date "June 15, 2018" in Section 2.01(a) thereof and replacing it with

"June 29, 2018";

3.02. deleting the date "June 20, 2018" in Section 6(iv) thereof and replacing it with

"June 25, 2018"; and

3.03. deleting the date "June 27, 2018" in Section 6(v) thereof and replacing it with

"June 29, 2018".

Section 4. Representations and Warranties of the Borrowers and Holdings.

The Borrowers and Holdings represent and warrant to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders

that as of the Effective Date:

4.01. Other than with respect to the existence of the Specified Events of Default
(defined in the Third Amendment), each of the representations and warranties set forth in Article

V of the Credit Agreement and in the other Loan Documents are true and correct in all material

respects (or in all respects for such representations and warranties that are by their terms already

qualified as to materiality) as of the date hereof, except to the extent that such representations

and warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they shall be true and correct in

all material respects (or in all respects for such representations and warranties that are by their

terms already qualified as to materiality) as of such earlier date; and

4.02. both immediately before and after giving effect to this Agreement and the

transactions contemplated hereby, no Default or Event of Default (other than the Specified

Defaults) shall have occurred and be continuing, or would result therefrom.

Section 5. Conditions Precedent. The amendment set forth in Section 3

above shall become effective as of the date (the "Effective Date"), upon which each of the

following conditions precedent shall be satisfied or waived:

-2-



5.01. Execution. The Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of
this Agreement executed by Holdings, the Borrowers and the Required Lenders.

5.02. Sixth Amendment to Credit Agreement. The Administrative Agent shall
have received counterparts to the Sixth Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of the
Effective Date executed by Holdings, the Borrowers and each Lender (other than the Second
Amendment Term Lender).

5.03. Amendment to Forbearance Agreement with Respect to Subordinated
Note Purchase Agreement. The Administrative Agent shall have received a certified executed
copy of the Fourth Amendment to Forbearance Agreement and Fourth Amendment to the
Subordinated Note Purchase Agreement dated as of the Effective Date, in form and substance
satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, which shall allow for Borrower and Holdings to have
until at least June 25, 2018 to execute Definitive Documentation.

Section 6. Reserved.

Section 7. Reference to and Effect Upon the Third Amendment.

(a) Except as specifically amended or modified herein, the Credit
Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall remain unchanged and in full force and
effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed. Except as expressly set forth herein, this
Agreement shall not be deemed (a) to be a waiver of, or consent to, a modification or
amendment of, any other term or condition of the Credit Agreement or any other Loan
Document, (b) to prejudice any other right or rights which the Administrative Agent or
the Lenders may now have or may have in the future under or in connection with the
Credit Agreement or the other Loan Documents or any of the instruments or agreements
referred to therein, as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise
modified from time to time, (c) to be a commitment or any other undertaking or
expression of any willingness to engage in any further discussion with Holdings, the
Borrowers or any other Person with respect to any waiver, amendment, modification or
any other change to the Credit Agreement or the Loan Documents or any rights or
remedies arising in favor of the Lenders or the Administrative Agent, or any of them,
under or with respect to any such documents or (d) to be a waiver of, or consent to or a
modification or amendment of, any other term or condition of any other agreement by
and among Holdings and the Borrower, on the one hand, and the Administrative Agent or
any other Lender, on the other hand.

(b) The execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Agreement shall
not operate as a waiver of any right, power or remedy of the Administrative Agent or any
Lender under the Credit Agreement or any Loan Document, nor constitute a waiver of
any provision of the Credit Agreement or any Loan Document, except as specifically set
forth herein.

Section 8. Reaffirmation. Each of Holdings and each Borrower hereby
reaffirms its obligations under each Security Instrument to which it is a party.

Section 9. Miscellaneous. Except as herein provided, the Credit Agreement

-3-



shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. This Agreement is a Loan Document for all

purposes of the Credit Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in any number of

counterparts, and by different parties hereto on separate counterpart signature pages, and all such

counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery

of a counterpart signature page by facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission of an Adobe

portable document format file (also known as a "PDF' file) shall be effective as delivery of a

manually executed counterpart signature page. Section headings used in this Agreement are for

reference only and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.

Section 10. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT, AND THE

RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF THE PARTIES HERETO, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND

CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

Section 11. RELEASE. HOLDINGS AND EACH BORROWER HEREBY

ACKNOWLEDGES THAT AS OF THE DATE HEREOF IT HAS NO DEFENSE,

COUNTERCLAIM, OFFSET, CROSS-COMPLAINT, CLAIM OR DEMAND OF ANY KIND

OR NATURE WHATSOEVER THAT CAN BE ASSERTED TO REDUCE OR ELIMINATE

ALL OR ANY PART OF ITS LIABILITY TO REPAY THE OBLIGATIONS OR TO SEEK

AFFIRMATIVE RELIEF OR DAMAGES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE FROM ANY

LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS

CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT), OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE

AFFILIATES AND PARTICIPANTS, OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE DIRECTORS,

OFFICERS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES OR ATTORNEYS. EACH LOAN PARTY HEREBY

VOLUNTARILY AND KNOWINGLY RELEASES AND FOREVER DISCHARGES EACH

LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS

CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT), EACH OF THEIR RESPECTIVE

AFFILIATES AND PARTICIPANTS, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE PREDECESSORS,

AGENTS, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FROM

ALL POSSIBLE CLAIMS, DEMANDS, ACTIONS, CAUSES OF ACTION, DAMAGES,

COSTS, EXPENSES, AND LIABILITIES WHATSOEVER, KNOWN OR UNKNOWN,

ANTICIPATED OR UNANTICIPATED, SUSPECTED OR UNSUSPECTED, FIXED,

CONTINGENT, OR CONDITIONAL, AT LAW OR IN EQUITY, ORIGINATING IN

WHOLE OR IN PART ON OR BEFORE THE DATE THIS AGREEMENT IS EXECUTED,

WHICH ANY LOAN PARTY MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE AGAINST ANY SUCH

LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS

CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT), ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES

AND ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE PREDECESSORS, AGENTS, OFFICERS,

DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, IF ANY, AND

IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER ANY SUCH CLAIMS ARISE OUT OF CONTRACT, TORT,

VIOLATION OF LAW OR REGULATIONS, OR OTHERWISE, AND WHETHER ARISING

FROM THE EXERCISE OF ANY RIGHTS AND REMEDIES UNDER THE CREDIT

AGREEMENT OR OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS, OR THE NEGOTIATION FOR AND

EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT (A

"RELEASED CLAIM"). HOLDINGS AND EACH BORROWER HEREBY COVENANTS

AND AGREES NEVER TO INSTITUTE ANY ACTION OR SUIT AT LAW OR IN EQUITY,

NOR INSTITUTE, PROSECUTE, OR IN ANY WAY AID IN THE INSTITUTION OR

PROSECUTION OF ANY RELEASED CLAIM, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION,

-4-



ANY CLAIM, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION, RIGHTS TO RECOVER DEBTS OR

DEMANDS OF ANY NATURE AGAINST ANY LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A

LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE

AGENT), ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES AND PARTICIPANTS, OR ANY OF

THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS, AGENTS, ATTORNEYS, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS,

EMPLOYEES, AND PERSONAL AND LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES ARISING ON OR

BEFORE THE DATE HEREOF OUT OF OR RELATED TO ANY LENDER'S, THE

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT'S, ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES' AND ANY

OF THEIR RESPECTIVE PREDECESSORS', AGENTS', OFFICERS', DIRECTORS',

EMPLOYEES', SUCCESSORS' AND ASSIGNS' ACTIONS, OMISSIONS, STATEMENTS,

REQUESTS OR DEMANDS IN ADMINISTERING, ENFORCING, MONITORING,

COLLECTING OR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE LOAN

PARTIES, WHICH OBLIGATIONS WERE EVIDENCED BY THE CREDIT AGREEMENT

OR THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS.

Section 12. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. HOLDINGS, EACH

BORROWER, ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND EACH LENDER HEREBY WAIVES

ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING TO

ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY RIGHTS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, ANY OTHER

LOAN DOCUMENT AND ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR

AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR WHICH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED IN

CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THEREWITH OR ARISING FROM ANY LENDING

RELATIONSHIP EXISTING IN CONNECTION WITH ANY OF THE FOREGOING,

AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE TRIED

BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY.

[signature pages follow]

-5-



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be

duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP, LLC

By:
Name:
Title:

2.4J p ad--)vt\ (c_

Choge Tee-1106

INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP ULC

By: 
Name: 1'3 Ar\J t 0 011.,)\/G

Title: c_ 6.o xz.. 2-C-St o Cs,./1-

INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP HOLDING
COMPANY, LLC

By:
Name: IT) v
Title:



BANK. OF MONTREAL,
as L/C Issuer, Swing Line Lender, Administrative
Agent and a Lender

By:
Name: Jack J an
Title• Managi Director



Audax Senior Loan Fund SPV, LLC,
as a Lender

By: 
Name: Michael P. McGonigle
Title: Authorized Signatory

Audax Senior Debt (WCTPT) SPV, LLC,
as a Lender

By:
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

Audax Credit Opportunities (SBA), LLC,
as a Lender

By: 
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

Audax Credit BDC Inc.,
as a Lender

By: 
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

Audax Senior Loan Insurance Fund SPV, LLC,
as a Lender

By: 
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

Fourth Amendment to Forbearance Agreement



MARANON SENIOR CREDIT FUND II-A L,P.,
as a Lender

By: 
Name: Richard T. Jander
Title: Managing Director

MARANON SENIOR CREDIT FUND II-B SPV,
LLC,
as a Lender

By: 
Name: Richard T. Jander
Title: Managing Director

MARANON SENIOR CREDIT IV, LLC
as a Lender

Name: Richard T. Jander
Title: Managing Director



ab



THIS IS EXHIBIT "L" TO THE AFFIDAVIT

OF JACK KANE SWORN BEFORE ME

ON THIS 20TH DAY OF JULY, 2018

A Notary Public in and for the State of Illinois

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
VERONICA OLMOS

Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 3/2/2020



EXECUTION VERSION

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated
as of May 31, 2018 among INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, formerly known as Tapp Label Company, LLC (the "U.S. Borrower"),
INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP ULC, a British Columbia ULC, formerly known as Tapp
Label ULC (the "Canadian Borrower", and together with U.S. Borrower, the "Borrowers"),
INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP HOLDING COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, formerly known as Tapp Label Holding Company, LLC ("Holdings"), the
Lenders (as defined below) party hereto and BANK OF MONTREAL, as Administrative Agent
(the "Administrative Agent"), each of which is a party to the Existing Credit Agreement (as
defined below).

WHEREAS, Holdings, the Borrowers, the financial institutions from time to time
party thereto as lenders (the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent are parties to that certain
Credit Agreement dated as of July 6, 2015, as amended by the First Amendment and Waiver to
Credit Agreement dated as of October 20, 2016 (the "First Amendment") and the Forbearance
Agreement and Second Amendment dated as of September 15, 2017 (as amended by the
Amendment to Forbearance Agreement and Second Amendment dated as of November 10, 2017
and the Amendment No. 2 to Forbearance Agreement and Second Amendment dated as of
December 22, 2017, the "Second Amendment"), and the Forbearance Agreement and Third
Amendment dated as of March 12, 2018 (as amended by the First Amendment to Forbearance
Agreement and Third Amendment dated as of March 12, 2018 and the Second Amendment to
Forbearance Agreement dated as of the date hereof, the "Third Amendment") (as in effect
immediately prior to the effectiveness of this Agreement, the "Existing Credit Agreement", and
as amended by this Agreement and as may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise
modified and in effect from time to time, the "Amended Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, Holdings and the Borrowers have requested that the Administrative
Agent and each Lender make certain amendments to the Existing Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders are willing to make such
amendments to the Existing Credit Agreement, but only on the terms and subject to the
conditions set forth herein.

WHEREAS, these recitals shall be construed as part of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby
agree as follows:

Section 1. Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement,
terms defined in the Existing Credit Agreement are used herein as defined therein.

Section 2. Amendments to the Existing Credit Agreement. From and after
the Fourth Amendment Effective Date, the Existing Credit Agreement shall be amended as
follows:



2.01. References Generally. References in the Existing Credit Agreement

(including references to the Existing Credit Agreement as amended hereby) to "this Agreement"

(and indirect references such as "hereunder", "hereby", "herein" and "hereof') and each

reference to the Existing Credit Agreement in the other Loan Documents (and indirect references

such as "thereunder", "thereby", "therein" and "thereof') shall be deemed to be references to the

Existing Credit Agreement as amended hereby.

2.02. Amended Language. The Existing Credit Agreement is hereby amended

as follows:

(a) Section 2.08(c) of the Existing Credit Agreement is hereby

amended by adding the following to the end of such clause.

"Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the interest

payment of $158,788.82 due on May 31, 2018 may be paid no later than June 15,

2018."

Section 3. Representations and Warranties of the Borrowers and Holdings.

The Borrowers and Holdings represent and warrant to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders

that as of the Fourth Amendment Effective Date:

3.01. Other than with respect to the existence of the Specified Events of Default

(as defined in the Third-Amendment), each of the representations and warranties set forth in

Article V of the Existing Credit Agreement and in the other Loan Documents are true and correct

in all material respects (or in all respects for such representations and warranties that are by their

terms already qualified as to materiality) as of the date hereof, except to the extent that such

representations and warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they shall be

true and correct in all material respects (or in all respects for such representations and warranties

that are by their terms already qualified as to materiality) as of such earlier date; and

3.02. both immediately before and after giving effect to this Agreement and the

transactions contemplated hereby, no Default or Event of Default (other than the Specified

Defaults) shall have occurred and be continuing, or would result therefrom.

Section 4. Conditions Precedent. The amendments set forth in Section 2

above shall become effective as of the date (the "Fourth Amendment Effective Date"), upon

which each of the following conditions precedent shall be satisfied or waived:

4.01. Execution. The Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of

this Agreement executed by Holdings, the Borrowers and each Lender (other than the Second

Amendment Term Lender).

4.02. Amendment to Forbearance Agreement with respect to Credit Agreement.

The Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of the Second Amendment to

Forbearance Agreement and Third Amendment dated as of the Fourth Amendment Effective

Date executed by Holdings, the Borrowers and the Required Lenders.

4.03. Amendment to Forbearance Agreement with Respect to Subordinated

-2-



Note Purchase Agreement. The Administrative Agent shall have received a certified executed

copy of the Second Amendment to Forbearance Agreement and Fourth Amendment to the

Subordinated Note Purchase Agreement dated as of the Fourth Amendment Effective Date, in

form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, which shall allow for the Borrower

and Holdings to have until at least June 15, 2018 to execute Definitive Documentation (as

defined in the Third Amendment).

Section 5. Reference to and Effect Upon the Existing Credit Agreement.

(a) Except as specifically amended or modified herein, the Existing

Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall remain unchanged and in full

force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed. Except as expressly set forth

herein, this Agreement shall not be deemed (a) to be a waiver of, or consent to, a

modification or amendment of, any other term or condition of the Existing Credit

Agreement or any other Loan Document, (b) to prejudice any other right or rights which

the Administrative Agent or the Lenders may now have or may have in the future under

or in connection with the Existing Credit Agreement or the other Loan Documents or any

of the instruments or agreements referred to therein, as the same may be amended,

restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, (c) to be a commitment

or any other undertaking or expression of any willingness to engage in any further

discussion with Holdings, the Borrowers or any other Person with respect to any waiver,

amendment, modification or any other change to the Existing Credit Agreement or the

Loan Documents or any rights or remedies arising in favor of the Lenders or the

Administrative Agent, or any of them, under or with respect to any such documents or (d)

to be a waiver of, or consent to or a modification or amendment of, any other term or

condition of any other agreement by and among Holdings and the Borrower, on the one

hand, and the Administrative Agent or any other Lender, on the other hand. References

in the Existing Credit Agreement to "this Agreement" (and indirect references such as

"hereunder", "hereby", "herein", and "hereof') and in any Loan Document to the "Credit

Agreement" shall be deemed to be references to the Amended Credit Agreement, as

modified hereby.

(b) The execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Agreement shall

not operate as a waiver of any right, power or remedy of the Administrative Agent or any

Lender under the Existing Credit Agreement or any Loan Document, nor constitute a

waiver of any provision of the Existing Credit Agreement or any Loan Document, except

as specifically set forth herein.

Section 6. Reaffirmation. Each of Holdings and each Borrower hereby

reaffirms its obligations under each Security Instrument to which it is a party.

Section 7. Miscellaneous. Except as herein provided, the Existing Credit

Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. This Agreement is a Loan

Document for all purposes of the Existing Credit Agreement. This Agreement may be executed

in any number of counterparts, and by different parties hereto on separate counterpart signature

pages, and all such counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same

instrument. Delivery of a counterpart signature page by facsimile transmission or by e-mail

-3-



transmission of an Adobe portable document format file (also known as a "PDF" file) shall be

effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart signature page. Section headings used

in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.

Section 8. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT, AND THE

RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF THE PARTIES HERETO, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND

CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

Section 9. RELEASE. HOLDINGS AND EACH BORROWER HEREBY

ACKNOWLEDGES THAT AS OF THE DATE HEREOF IT HAS NO DEFENSE,

COUNTERCLAIM, OFFSET, CROSS-COMPLAINT, CLAIM OR DEMAND OF ANY KIND

OR NATURE WHATSOEVER THAT CAN BE ASSERTED TO REDUCE OR ELIMINATE

ALL OR ANY PART OF ITS LIABILITY TO REPAY THE OBLIGATIONS OR TO SEEK

AFFIRMATIVE RELIEF OR DAMAGES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE FROM ANY

LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS

CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT), OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE

AFFILIATES AND PARTICIPANTS, OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE DIRECTORS,

OFFICERS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES OR ATTORNEYS. EACH LOAN PARTY HEREBY

VOLUNTARILY AND KNOWINGLY RELEASES AND FOREVER DISCHARGES EACH

LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS

CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT), EACH OF THEIR RESPECTIVE

AFFILIATES AND PARTICIPANTS, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE PREDECESSORS,

AGENTS, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FROM

ALL POSSIBLE CLAIMS, DEMANDS, ACTIONS, CAUSES OF ACTION, DAMAGES,

COSTS, EXPENSES, AND LIABILITIES WHATSOEVER, KNOWN OR UNKNOWN,

ANTICIPATED OR UNANTICIPATED, SUSPECTED OR UNSUSPECTED, FIXED,

CONTINGENT, OR CONDITIONAL, AT LAW OR IN EQUITY, ORIGINATING IN

WHOLE OR IN PART ON OR BEFORE THE DATE THIS AGREEMENT IS EXECUTED,

WHICH ANY LOAN PARTY MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE AGAINST ANY SUCH

LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS

CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT), ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES

AND ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE PREDECESSORS, AGENTS, OFFICERS,

DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, IF ANY, AND

IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER ANY SUCH CLAIMS ARISE OUT OF CONTRACT, TORT,

VIOLATION OF LAW OR REGULATIONS, OR OTHERWISE, AND WHETHER ARISING

FROM THE EXERCISE OF ANY RIGHTS AND REMEDIES UNDER THE EXISTING

CREDIT AGREEMENT OR OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS, OR THE NEGOTIATION FOR

AND EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT (A

"RELEASED CLAIM"). HOLDINGS AND EACH BORROWER HEREBY COVENANTS

AND AGREES NEVER TO INSTITUTE ANY ACTION OR SUIT AT LAW OR IN EQUITY,

NOR INSTITUTE, PROSECUTE, OR IN ANY WAY AID IN THE INSTITUTION OR

PROSECUTION OF ANY RELEASED CLAIM, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION,

ANY CLAIM, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION, RIGHTS TO RECOVER DEBTS OR

DEMANDS OF ANY NATURE AGAINST ANY LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A

LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE

AGENT), ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES AND PARTICIPANTS, OR ANY OF

THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS, AGENTS, ATTORNEYS, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS,

-4-



EMPLOYEES, AND PERSONAL AND LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES ARISING ON OR

BEFORE THE DATE HEREOF OUT OF OR RELATED TO ANY LENDER'S, THE

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT'S, ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES' AND ANY

OF THEIR RESPECTIVE PREDECESSORS', AGENTS', OFFICERS', DIRECTORS',

EMPLOYEES', SUCCESSORS' AND ASSIGNS' ACTIONS, OMISSIONS, STATEMENTS,

REQUESTS OR DEMANDS IN ADMINISTERING, ENFORCING, MONITORING,

COLLECTING OR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE LOAN

PARTIES, WHICH OBLIGATIONS WERE EVIDENCED BY THE EXISTING CREDIT

AGREEMENT OR THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS.

Section 10. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. HOLDINGS, EACH

BORROWER, ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND EACH LENDER HEREBY WAIVES

ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING TO

ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY RIGHTS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, ANY OTHER

LOAN DOCUMENT AND ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR

AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR WHICH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED IN

CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THEREWITH OR ARISING FROM ANY LENDING

RELATIONSHIP EXISTING IN CONNECTION WITH ANY OF THE FOREGOING,

AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE TRIED

BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY.

[signature pages follow]

-5-



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be
duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP, LLC

By:
Name: mivi)0 gok4y8 1K_

Title: CeO re-es PE"/-f

INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP ULC

By: 
Name: Pilk/f. Q o
Title: c 6-0 es f EArr

INGENIOUS PACKAGING GROUP HOLDING
COMPANY, LLC

By:
Name: -04 ( n is 0N-i wc-
Title: P E ̂ /‘-r



BANK OF MONTREAL,
as L/C Issuer, Swing Line Lender, Administrative
Agent and a Lender

By:
Nam
Ti

Jac ane
Marta g Director



Audax Senior Loan Fund SPV, LLC,
as a Lender

By: 
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement_(12200480)_(2)



Audax Senior Debt (WCTPT) SPV, LLC,
as a Lender

By:
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement (12200480)_(2)



Audax Credit Opportunities (SBA), LLC,
as a Lender

By:
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement J12200480)_(2)



Audax Credit BDC Inc.,
as a Lender

By: 
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement (12200480)_(2)



Audax Senior Loan Insurance Fund SPV, LLC,
as a Lender

By:
Name:
Title:

Michael P. McGonigle
Authorized Signatory

Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement_(12200480)_(2)



MARANON SENIOR CREDIT FUND II-A L.P.,
as a Lender

/13y: 
Name: Gregory k ong

Managing DirectorTitle:

MARANON SENIOR CREDIT FUND II-B SPV,
LLC,
as a Lender

7

By: 
Nc-me: Gregory M. Long /
Ti ler Managing Director

MARANON SENIOR CREDIT IV, LLC
as a Lender

By:
ame: Gregory M. Lon

Title: Managing Director


	Insert from: "Ingenious.pdf"
	Part 1.pdf
	Part 2.pdf
	pt3.pdf
	part 4.pdf




